

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 41 OF 2026**

Between:

Kade Rajkumar, S/o Late Ramulu.

Petitioner

AND

1. M/s Sri Srinivasa Godowns, R/o. H.No.9-1-69, Near Mamatha Theatre, Bagathnagar, Karimnagar. Rep by its managing partner namely B.Uday Kiran.
2. Bonagiri Swetha, W/o Venugopal Kishan, Age. 38 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Flat No.303, Riddis Pebbal, Vittal Rao Nagar, Madhapur, K.V. Ranga Reddy District.
3. Bonagiri Swetha, W/o. Shashi Kiran, Age. 33 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 8-5-304/3/A, Vasavi Colony, Karimnagar Town and District.
4. Bonagiri Rishika, D/o. Ramakrishna, Age. 23 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 9-1-142/2, Bhagath Nagar, Karimnagar Town and District.
5. M/s. Srinidhi Godowns, R/o. Sy. No. 82/A and 82/C, Nagnoor Village and Mandal, Karimnagar District, Rep. by its Managing Partner Sri Bonagiri Ramakrishna.
6. Bonagiri Ramakrishna, S/o. Late Venkata Hanumandlu, Age. 54 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 9-1-142/2, Bhagath Nagar, Karimnagar Town and District.
7. Bonagiri @ Thammishetty Shravani, W/o. Uday Kiran, Age. 33 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 8-5-304/3/A, Vasavi Colony, Karimnagar Town and District.
8. Bonagiri Swetha, W/o Shashi Kiran, Age. 33 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H. No. 8-5-304/3/A, Vasavi Colony, Karimnagar Town and District.
9. Kandula Padma, W/o. Narahari, Age. 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Q. No. 523, Block No. 13, Pothana Colony, 8 Incline colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli
10. Kandula Narahari, S/o. Mallaiah, Age. 54 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Q. No. 523, Block No. 13, Pothana Colony, 8 Incline colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri P Giri Krishna presented this Civil Revision Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition by setting aside the order dated. 24.11.2025 in I.A. No.371 of 2025 in OS.No.43 of 2024 passed by the I Additional

District Judge at Karimnagar and also direct the Lower Court i.e. I Additional District Judge, Karimnagar to reject the plaint of Respondents 1 to 8 in O.S.No.43/2024.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P Giri Krishna Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.9 and 10 herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Kandula Padma, W/o. Narahari, Age. 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Q. No. 523, Block No. 13, Pothana Colony, 8 Incline colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli
2. Kandula Narahari, S/o. Mallaiah, Age. 54 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Q. No. 523, Block No. 13, Pothana Colony, 8 Incline colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District.

are directed to show cause on or before 20.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner/s submits that materials has been served on respondent Nos.1 to 8 and respondent Nos.9 and 10 defendants in the suit are proforma parties.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.9 and 10.

Personal service is also permitted.

Post on 20.02.2026.

**SD/-L VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional District Judge at Karimnagar.
2. Kandula Padma, W/o. Narahari, Age. 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Q. No. 523, Block No. 13, Pothana Colony, 8 Incline colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli
3. Kandula Narahari, S/o. Mallaiah, Age. 54 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Q. No. 523, Block No. 13, Pothana Colony, 8 Incline colony, Godavarikhani, Peddapalli District. (RR 1 to 3 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI P GIRI KRISHNA Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:30/01/2026

LIST ON 20.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.41 of 2026

